








1



2

�
IOT( )

� �
�

� �
( ) �

1. XPC�

XPC XPC
�

2. ODM �
ODM �

�
DH9�AIO H

K �
Gaming�NUC ODM

�
3. �

2.0
2.0 ABC

2.0 � �

� �
IOT�( )

� �
IOT( )

�
4.� � � 2,252,585 �

� ( ) �
1.

�
2.

BR06 �
3.

��
�

2017 PC 2016
PC

(Digital� Signage) Global� Industry�
Analysts 2017 138

22%

VIP



3

�

3,500 9073 90%
7%

3% �

HOCA 2016
2.0�AͲBͲC

�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �



4

72

82

SHUTTLE

86

89 �

(Small Form Factor SFF) 90
XPC XPC

( )
XPC

( 91 95 ) iF
RedDot( 94 ) BCN ( 96 105 ) IT

PCWORLD XPC 25
XPC

13 3 1 AIO

CMPC

( ) EDUPAL

HR70 SMARTVILLE HOCA

�

72
           100
           

76
           200

79
           
           2,500



5

80
           500
           5,500

82
           7,800
           500
           
           RISC PC

83
           11,800

84
           ISO-9002

85
           25 Top25 Corporations - Best 

Investor s Choice(by Net Income on Net  Worth per Dollar) 
86

           45,000
           GOLD FOUNTAIN LIMITED.

100%
           GOLD FOUNTAIN 

LIMITED. (SCH) (SCI SCG) (SCF)

           3,000 BGA
SMT/DIP ISO-9002 CE

87
           58,500
           PC MAGAZINE 
           
           12 8

88
           93,250
           
           ISO-9001

89
           ISO-14001
           
           136,850

           2,000
90

           
91

           
93

           XP17 Red Dot



6

94
           XP17 IF

95
           IT PCWORLD SV24 PC 25

PC
           HardWareZone.com Shuttle XPC SD37P2 SN27P2 X100 ”The best 

product of 2006” 2006 PC
           SS30G2 X100

96
           Shuttle BCN 2007

97
           Green KPC
           D10 K48
           BCN 2008

98
           All in One X50
           X50 All in One
           BCN 2009
           120,000

99
           Android
           65,900

100
           
           

101
          

(1) Digital Signage Face Recognition
Turn-key Solution

(2) OMNINAS
(3) 17

           

102
          EDUPAL
          7,200

103
          HR70

104
          SMARTVILLE
          0.6
          Intel Core i7



7

105
HOCA

2.0 A-B-C
105 4G

BR06 
106

Gaming NUC
XPC Nano Windows, Android, iOS 



8

8



9

9



10

10
6

4
30

�
�

�
�

�
�

(
)

�
�

�

�

�

�
�

� �
��

��
� �

�
�

�

�
�

�
�

�
�

��
�

��
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

10
5.
06

.1
5�

3�
99

.0
6.
15

�
11

,9
79

,3
22

�
3.
44

%
�

12
,7
16

,3
22

3.
68

%
�

0�
0.
00

%�
0 �

0.
00

%

�
�

(
)

�
�

�
� �

� � �

� � �

�
�

�
(

2)
�

�
10

5.
06

.1
5�

3�
79

.1
1.
23

�
18

,0
52

,0
15

�
5.
18

%
�

�
�

�
�

�

�
�

(
)

�
�

� � �

� � �

� � �

�
�

(
)

�
�

10
5.
06

.1
5�

3�
90

.0
6.
15

�
6,
97
6,
61

3�
2.
00

%
�

6,
97
6,
61

3
2.
02

%
�

0�
0.
00

%�
0 �

0.
00

%
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

(
)

:�

(
3)
�

�
10

5.
06

.1
5�

3�
90

.0
6.
27

�
83
7,
61

9�
0.
24

%
�

83
7,
61

9�
0.
24

%
�

0�
0.
00

%�
0 �

0.
00

%
�

�
� � �

� � �

� � �

�
�

(
)

:� �

�
10

5.
06

.1
5�

3�
10

3.
12

.1
2�

0�
0.
00

%
�

0�
0.
00

%
�

0�
0.
00

%�
0 �

0.
00

%

�
�

�

(
)

�
�

� (
)

�
�

�
�

�

�
�

�
�

10
5.
06

.1
5�

3�
10

5.
06

.1
5�

0�
0.
00

%
�

0�
0.
00

%
�

2,
00

0�
0.
00

%�
0 �

0.
00

%
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

10
5.
06

.1
5�

3�
10

5.
06

.1
5�

0�
0%

�
0�

0.
00

%
�

0�
0.
00

%�
0�

0.
00

%�
�

�
�

�
�

�

�
�

(
) �

�
10

5.
06

.1
5�

3�
10

5.
06

.1
5�

1,
80

0,
00

0�
0.
52

%
�

1,
80

0,
00

00
0.
52

%�
0�

0%
�

0 �
0.
00

%
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

(
)
: �

�
10

5.
06

.1
5�

3�
79

.1
1.
23

�
1,
87

7,
31

1�
0.
54

%
�

1,
87

7,
31

1
0.
54

%
�

0�
0.
00

%�
0 �

0.
00

%
�

(
)

�
�

� �
�

�

� � �
�

� � �
�

�
�

(
)
: �

�
10

5.
06

.1
5�

3�
10

3.
06

.1
9�

0�
0.
00

%
�

0�
0.
00

%
�

0�
0.
00

%�
0�

0.
00

%�
� �

�
�

�
�

10



11

106 4 30
1 2

5%

95% 

1 2

5%

95% 

 ( )

106 4 30
1 2

 ( )



12



13

10
6

4
30

91
.09

.01
 

12
,7

16
,3

22
3.

68
%

0
0.

00
%

0
0.

00
%

(
)

0

(
3) 

10
1.0

1.0
1 

0
0

0
0.

00
%

0
0.

00
%

0

10
2.1

2.0
6 

74
0,

00
0

0.
21

%
0

0.
00

%
0

0.
00

%
0

10
3.0

3.3
1 

0
0.

00
%

0
0.

00
%

0
0.

00
%

0

10
3.0

7.2
9 

2,
35

1,
33

3
0.

68
%

70
0,

84
0

0.
20

%
0

0.
00

%
Ri

o H
on

do
 C

oll
eg

e 
Bu

sin
es

s 
Ad

m
in

ist
ra

tio
n 

(
)

0

10
5.0

4.0
1 

0
0.

00
%

0
0.

00
%

0
0.

00
%

TH
E 

UN
IV

ER
SI

TY
 O

F 
W

AR
W

IC
K 

In
fo

rm
ati

on
 T

ec
hn

ol
og

y f
or

 
M

an
uf

ac
tu

re
 (M

as
ter

)
0

10
6.0

4.1
7 

0
0.

00
%

0
0.

00
%

0
0.

00
%

(E
M

BA
)

0

10
5.0

9.0
1 

0
0.

00
%

0
0.

00
%

0
0.

00
%

0

10
5.0

8.0
8 

0
0.

00
%

0
0.

00
%

0
0.

00
%

0

1 2 3 
: 

10
5.

08
.0

1
10

5.
08

.3
1

13



14

(1
)

(
)

A
B

 C
D

(
10

)

A
B

C
D

E
F

G

(
10

) 

(
11

) 

(A
) 

(
2)

(B
)

(C
)(

3)
(D

)(
4)

(E
) 

(
5)

(F
)

(G
) (

6)

( 7)

(
7)

(
7)

( 7)

(
7)

( 7 )

(
7)

(
7)

(
7)

18
0 

18
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

39
 

39
 

-0
.2

20
6%

-0
.2

20
6%

 
3,

97
8 

3,
97

8 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
-4

.2
27

1%
-4

.2
28

0%
0

18
0 

18
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

9 
9 

-0
.1

90
4%

-0
.1

90
4%

 
2,

66
2 

2,
66

2 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
-2

.8
71

4%
-2

.8
71

4%
0

(
)

:
18

0 
18

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
18

 
18

 
-0

.1
99

4%
-0

.1
99

4%
 

2,
28

1 
2,

28
1 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

-2
.4

96
7%

-2
.4

96
7%

0

(
)

:
18

0 
18

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
21

 
21

 
-0

.2
02

4%
-0

.2
02

4%
 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

-0
.2

02
4%

-0
.2

02
4%

0

18
0 

18
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

24
 

24
 

-0
.2

05
5%

-0
.2

05
5%

 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
-0

.2
05

5%
-0

.2
05

5%
0

18
0 

18
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

24
 

24
 

-0
.2

05
5%

-0
.2

05
5%

 
 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
-0

.2
05

5%
-0

.2
05

5%
0

  
  

  
(

)
10

5
6

15
(

)
10

5
6

15

14



15

(A
+B

+C
+D

) 
(A

+B
+C

+D
+E

+F
+G

) 

(
8)

(
9)

 H
 

(
8)

(
9)

I 

2,
00

0,
00

0
(

)
: (

)
:

(
)

:
(

)
:

(
)

:
(

)
:

2,
00

0,
00

0
5,

00
0,

00
0

(
)

:
(

)
:

5,
00

0,
00

0
10

,0
00

,0
00

6 
6 

6 
6 

1
(

)
(3

-1
)

(3
-2

)

2
(

)

3 4
(

)

5

IF
R

S 
2

6 7
(

)

8 9
(

)

10 11
a. b.

I

c.

15



16

 (
2)

:
18

0 
18

0 
0 

0 
30

 
30

 
-0

.2
11

5%
 

-0
.2

11
5%

 
0 

:
18

0 
18

0 
0 

0 
36

 
36

 
-0

.2
17

5%
 

-0
.2

17
5%

 
0 

(A
+B

+C
) 

(
6)

 
(

7)
D

 

2,
00

0,
00

0
: :

: :
2,

00
0,

00
0

 5
,0

00
,0

00
5,

00
0,

00
0

10
,0

00
,0

00
2 

2 
1

(
)

2
(

)

3 4
(

)

5
(

)

6 7
(

)

8

16



17

9
a. b.

D

c.

(3
)

(A
)

(B
) 

(C
) 

(D
) 

A
B

C
D

11
,6

15
 

16
,2

61
 

43
3 

43
3 

5,
09

6 
5,

09
6 

0 
0 

0 
0 

-1
7,

26
66

%
-2

1.
94

58
%

 
0 

17



18

(
6)

(
7)

2,
00

0,
00

0
2,

00
0,

00
0

(
)~

5,
00

0,
00

0
(

)
5,

00
0,

00
0

(
)~

10
,0

00
,0

00
(

)
7 

7 
1

(1
-1

)
(1

-2
)

2 3
IF

R
S 

2

4 5
(

)

6 7
(

)

8 9
a. b.

E

  
  

  
  

  
 c

.

4
10

6
10

5

18



19

10
5

 
10

4

 
-1

0.
20

85
%

 
-1

0.
20

85
%

-3
.9

36
4%

-3
.9

36
4%

 
 

-0
.4

29
0%

 
-0

.4
29

0%
-0

.0
01

4%
-0

.0
01

4%
 

-1
7.

26
66

%
 

-2
1.

94
58

%
 

-7
.8

04
0%

-1
0.

28
90

%
 

19



20

105 9 ( )

9 0 100.00% 105 6 15

( )
: 3 1 33.33% 105 6 15

4 0 44.44% 
105 6 15

106 2 3

( )
: 5 0 55.56% 105 6 15

( )
: 5 0 55.56% 105 6 15

( )
: 5 4 55.56% 105 6 15

4  44.44% 105 6 15

4  44.44% 105 6 15

2  22.22% 105 6 15

4  44.44% 105 6 15

( )
: 4  44.44% 105 6 15

( )
: 4  44.44% 105 6 15

100 108
102



21

1
2

  (1) (%)

  (2)
(%)

1. 108

2.

105 9 A
(%)

/ ( )

2 22.22% 105 6 15

4 44.44% 105 6 15

( )
: 4 44.44% 105 6 15

( )
: 4 44.44% 105 6 15



22

(
)

(
1)

 

V
10

3
11

12

V V V V

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

10
2

2
6

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

V V V

V

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

22



23

(
1)

(
)

(

)

V

(
)

V
E-

M
A

IL

V
(

)

V V

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

V

23



24

24



25

( )

    :



26

( )

1.

1
2

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)

(8) 30



27

2
(1) 3
(2) 105 9 9 108 6 14 105

2 (A)

( )
(%)

(B/A) 
1 0 50.00% 102 7 1
1 0 50.00% 103 2 25
1 0 50.00% 103 2 25
1 0 50.00% 105 9 9
1 0 50.00% 105 9 9
1 0 50.00% 105 9 9

1.
(

)

2.



28

(
)

1
(

2)

V

V V V

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

V V V

(
)

(
)

IS
O

14
00

0

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

V V V

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

28



29

1
(

2)

V V V V V V

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

V
(

)

(1
)

(2
)

[
]

10
4

IS
O

90
00

IS
O

14
00

0
1 2

29



30

(
)

1

V V V

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

V V V

V V

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

V
(

)
(

)

30



31

1

V V

(
)

(
)

(
)

(
)

V

10
3

11
12

1

(
)

ht
tp

:/
/w

w
w

.s
hu

ttl
e.

co
m

/

(
)

31



32

( )
1.

(

1. 2. 3. 4. 5.

105 12 31

5

                                                       

                                                               

                                                             



33

2. :

( )

( )



34

( )

* 105/09/09
* 105/12/20

( )

106 4 30

101.1.1 105.08.01 



35

105.01.01-105.06.30
105.07.01-105.09.30
105.10.01-105.12.31

                 

1 2,000 v
2 2,000 4,000
3 4,000 6,000 v
4 6,000 8,000 v
5 8,000 10,000     
6 10,000



36

1.

105 11 8

105 3
105 4

   
( )

(

)

2.

105 11



37

1.

105 106
4 30

( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
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1 2

104/10/12
( )

614,000 
3.68%

4.83% 

104/10/13 8,115,322 68.65% 

( 3)  104/8/21 ( )  9,540,000

 104/10/29 ( )  2,346,333 0.68% 99.78% 

 105/3/25 ( )  4,729,322 3.68% 31.46% 

( 3)  105/3/4 ( )  940,000 

 105/06/24 ( )  4,500,000 3.68% 66.84% 
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72 06 10 100,000 1,000,000 100,000 1,000,000
73 08 10 200,000 2,000,000 200,000 2,000,000 100,000
75 09 10 500,000 5,000,000 500,000 5,000,000 300,000
79 11 10 2,500,000 25,000000 2,500,000 25,000,000 2,000,000
80 11 10 5,500,000 55,000,000 5,500,000 55,000,000 3,000,000
82 12 10 7,800,000 78,000000 7,800,000 78,000,000 2,300,000
83 11 10 11,800,000 118,000,000 11,800,000 118,000,000 4,000,000
85 07 10 17,612,000 176,120,000 14,622,671 146,226,710 2,822,671
85 11 10 19,000,000 190,000,000 19,000,000 190,000,000 4,377,329

86 07 10 45,000,000 450,000,000 45,000,000 450,000,000
18,020,000

  7,980,000
87 08 10 99,000,000 990,000,000 58,500,000 585,000,000  13,500,000
88 05 10 99,000,000 990,000,000 70,500,000 705,000,000 12,000,000

88 08 10 99,000,000 990,000,000 93,250,000 932,500,000
17,625,000
3,525,000

1,600,000
89 09 10 158,000,000 1,580,000,000 136,850,000 1,368,500,000 (1)

92 07 10 240,000,000 2,400,000,000 162,598,750 1,625,987,500
10,263,750
13,685,000

1,800,000
92 10 10 240,000,000 2,400,000,000 164,610,384 1,646,103,840 ECB 2,011,634 (2)
93 04 10 240,000,000 2,400,000,000 171,651,105 1,716,511,050 ECB 7,040,721

93 08 10 320,000,000 3,200,000,000 217,936,881 2,179,368,810
24,757,666
16,505,110

5,023,000

94 07 10 320,000,000 3,200,000,000 223,758,303 2,237,583,030
5,283,422

538,000
95 11 10 320,000,000 3,200,000,000 217,158,303 2,171,583,030 6,600,000
97 07 10 320,000,000 3,200,000,000 212,158,303 2,121,583,030 5,000,000
97 11 04 320,000,000 3,200,000,000 207,158,303 2,071,583,030 5,000,000
97 12 30 320,000,000 3,200,000,000 202,158,303 2,021,583,030 5,000,000
98 12 10 320,000,000 3,200,000,000 302,158,303 3,021,583,030 100,000,000 (3)
99 07 06 500,000,000 5,000,000,000 352,158,303 3,521,583,030 50,000,000 (4)

101 02 09 500,000,000 5,000,000,000 340,131,303 3,401,313,030 12,027,000 (5)
102 10 08 500,000,000 5,000,000,000 352,131,303 3,521,313,030 12,000,000 (6)
103 03 18 500,000,000 5,000,000,000 349,170,303 3,491,703,030 2,961,000 (7)
103 08 14 500,000,000 5,000,000,000 348,959,303 3,489,593,030 211,000 (8)
104 01 09 500,000,000 5,000,000,000 348,593,303 3,485,933,030 366,000 (9)
104 02 26 500,000,000 5,000,000,000 348,473,303 3,484,733,030 120,000 (10) 
104 06 09 500,000,000 5,000,000,000 348,361,303 3,483,613,030 112,000 (11) 
104 08 12 500,000,000 5,000,000,000 348,341,303 3,483,413,030 20,000 (12) 
104 11 27 500,000,000 5,000,000,000 348,333,303 3,483,333,030 8,000 (13) 
105 04 06 500,000,000 5,000,000,000 348,227,303 3,482,273,030 106,000 (14) 
106 01 25 500,000,000 5,000,000,000 345,427,303 3,454,273,030 2,800,000 (15) 
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1 89 ( ) ( ) 00
2 09301018960 3 09801285310 4 09901141450
5 10101022250 6 10201207030 7 10301042430
8 10301150430 9 10301248670 10 10401027000
11 10401101660 12 10401164600 13 10401248850
14 10501066080 15 10601012520

106 4 30 :

( )
345,427,303 154,572,697 500,000,000

: ( )

( )
106 4 15

   

0 0 46 38,633 59 38,738
0 0 27,379,492 298,254,995 19,792,816 345,427,303

(%) 0% 0.00% 7.93% 86.34% 5.73% 100.00%
3

( )
                                        106 4 15

(%)
       1      999 18,966 860,674 0.25%
   1,000     5,000 11,747 29,853,418 8.64%
   5,001    10,000 3,748 32,441,948 9.39%
  10,001    15,000 960 12,771,096 3.70%
  15,001    20,000 1,104 21,366,032 6.19%
  20,001    30,000 706 18,981,891 5.50%

30,001    40,000 374 13,988,834 4.05%
  40,001    50,000 266 12,792,773 3.70%
  50,001   100,000 531 40,141,371 11.62%
 100,001   200,000 209 30,671,802 8.88%
 200,001   400,000 70 20,068,064 5.81%
 400,001   600,000 21 10,423,326 3.02%
 600,001   800,000 12 8,712,840 2.52%
 800,001 1,000,000 6 5,167,619 1.49%
 1,000,001 18 87,185,615 25.24%

38,738 345,427,303 100.00%
:
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( )

106 4 15
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( )
: /

            

104  105
                     106 3 31

             4

        10.4 12.6 11.5 
        5.3 6.5 8.11 
        7.9 8.8 9.73 
      11.35 10.72 9.86 
      - - 

339,591,988 339,450,536 332,369,458
-0.63 -0.29 -0.24 

- - 

1 -12.54 -30.34 -40.54 
2 - - 

3 - - 

1
2
3
4 106

( )
1.

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
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10%

2.

106

0

0
0

 0

( )

( )
1.

2.

3.
(1)

(2)
(3)

4.
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( )
( )

106 4 30

102 6 21

102 9 6

12,000,000

6

3.53%

(
)

30%
30% 

20% 
20% 

( )

( )

( ) ( )

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.
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3,904,000

8,096,000

0

%

0.00%

( )
106 4 30

1

2 2

700 0.20% 700 6 4,200 0.20% 0 6 0 0.00% 
( 3)

1
2
3
4 105.08.01 105.08.31
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( )
1.

All in one

2.

105  104  103

2,336,559 55.78% 3,496,900 69.56% 5,246,270 77.52%
1,329,806 31.75% 1,219,144 24.25% 1,300,779 19.22%

522,450 12.47% 311,122 6.19% 220,746 3.26%

4,188,815 100.00% 5,027,166 100.00% 6,767,795 100.00%

3. ( ) ( )
(1) ( )

A.

B. 

C. 
D.
E.
F.
G. CKD/SKD business model
H.
I.
J.
K.
L.
M.
N.

(2) ( )
A. Intel : PC Slim PC AIO PC
B. 0.5 XPC nano
C. 3 XPC Slim
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D. 1 XPC Slim
E. 
F. Shuttle Ecosystem
G. Shuttle Ecosystem
H. Discrete : Gaming
I. NUC PC: Gaming
J. 10.1”
K. 2-in-1 Form Factor: 10.1” 11.6”
L. ICT SDC

( )
1.

PC
PC PC PC

IDC
2020 ( PC

) 2014 1030 2950

(1) 13
3 1 AIO

POS KIOSK
106 8 COM Port 3

PCI-E MxM VGA Card Slim
 (2) : : I.C.E.

18W Fan-less
80Plus 300W 80Plus 500W

24/7
(3)

(4)

(5) IT IT

( )
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(4) Intel AMD

ICE
(5)

Smart Fan

(6) Shuttle New Ecosystem
16

AIO

(7)

VIP
( )

4.

ATX MATX

IP
(Local OEM LOEM)

:
100

HOCA 105

( )
1.

(1)
ATX MATX

(Digital
Signage) (Self-Service Kiosk) POS POI

ICE
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(2)

8

(3) AIO All in One CPU
CPU AIO

 CPU
Windows 8 AIO

AIO AIO
15.6 18.5 KIOSK POS POI

(4)
+

(5)

(6)

2011
Slate-Tablet PCR

Global Environmental Declaration Network, GEDnet
2012 2

Environmental Product 
Declaration,EPD carbon footprint

2.

101 102 103 104 105 106
3

347,369 449,514 313,726 319,067 273,386 67,839

14,172,686 16,332,832 6,767,795 5,027,166 4,188,815 967,367

2.45% 2.75% 4.64% 6.35% 6.53% 7.01%
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8 COM Port VGA Slim

(2)
106

(3) Turnkey Solution

Google Brillo
(HOCA) 105

4G
ICT SDC

Beacon

2.
(1) XPC

DIY
Point-of-Sale Kiosk

(2)

(3)
O2O

( )
1.

%
105  104  103

(%) (%) (%)
2,482,903 59.27% 3,657,753 72.76% 3,946,937 58.32%

779,018 18.60% 181,408 3.61% 290,148 4.29%
48,413 1.16% 96,489 1.92% 778,601 11.50%

752,945 17.98% 841,814 16.75% 863,786 12.76%
72,513 1.73% 218,407 4.34% 818,988 12.10%
53,023 1.27% 31,295 0.62% 69,335 1.03%

4,188,815 100.00% 5,027,166 100.00% 6,767,795 100.00%
2.

POS
POS

138 22%
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106 : (1) Gaming NUC (2) 3 1 XPC 
Slim 8 COM Port VGA (3) AIO

ODM
Gaming Gaming

 ODM

105
4G 2.0

2.0A-B-C

3.
(1)

A.
(A)Intel SFF(9-14L) Ultra SFF(<9L) All-in-One

(B) SFF Ultra SFF All-in-One

(C) IoT IoT

B. SFF

4G

C.
CE

FCC UL CB BSMI CCC

D. Time To Market
(

)
(2)

A.
(A)
(B)
(C)

B. Desktop 
(A) Desktop
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(B) SI VAR
Point-of-Sales Kiosk

(C)
C.

(A)
(B)
(C) ID

D.
(A) PC Cost Performance
(B) ODM
(C)

(D)
TurnkeySolution

(E) Google Brillo

(F)

( )
               

PC
replacement
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Intel AMD NVIDIA WPI 
Intel AMD NVIDIA WPI 
Foxconn ACES SINGATRON 
Seagate WD HLDS Kingston

Lite On Delta APD

LG AUO BOE INNOLUX 

( )
1.

104  105  106

1

2

3
4
5
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2.

104  105  106

%
%

%

1 PST 1,457,151 29% PST 1,501,091 36% PST 277,811 29%

2 PC  597,908 12% FM 494,133 12%

           

2,972,107 59% 2,193,591 52% 689,556 71%

5,027,166 100% 4,188,815. 100% 967,367 100%

( )

                    104  105

( )
150,745 715,506 67,308 345,215
173,042 591,803 181,674 649,300
529,538 850,149 367,744 667,828

3,124,187 1,328,289 2,742,095 1,111,689
3,977,512 3,485,747 3,358,821 2,774,032

1

( )

             
104  105

37,292 163,597 978,917 3,333,302 5,913 23,283 690,876 2,313,276 
5,588 26,805 159,747 1,192,339 4,620 23,778 162,097 1,306,028 

114,404 28,006 43,958,465 283,117 418,560 25,452 29,712,429 496,998 

157,284 218,408 45,097,129 4,808,758 429,093 72,513 30,565,402 4,116,302 
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 104  105 106
3 31

0 0 0 
384 371 332 
384 371 332 

 ( ) 36.14  36.58 37.12 
( ) 4.38  4.92 5.41 

(%)

14.32� 14.29 14.16
81.51� 82.21 81.93
3.91� 3.23 3.61 
0.26� 0.27 0.3

( )

1.
(1) /

/ /
/

/
(2)

(3)

(4) bar

(5)

(6)

(7)
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2.

(1)

(2)

(3)

3.
(1)1988 10

1988 11 2%~15% �
(2) (IFRS)

�
(3)2005 7 �

4.

(1)
(2)
(3)

(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)
(10)
(11)

5.

(1)

(2)
HR
1999

(3)
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(4)

( )

106.02.13 
107.02.13 1.8
105.06.04 
106.06.04 1.2
106.02.28 
107.02.28 1.5
105.11.02 
106.11.01 350
105.05.30 
106.05.29 1
106.03.23 
107.03.23 3
106.01.03 
107.01.03 6,000
105.08.01 
106.07.31 2
105.05.19 
106.05.10 100
106.01.25 
107.01.25 284
105.11.30 
106.11.30 1.5
105.07.14 
106.07.14 200
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2. -

1
106 3
31

( 3)
101  102  103  104  105 �

6,372,154 8,023,949 5,114,465 4,020,074 4,276,921 3,946,105

616,701 583,457 541,190 507,931 484,534 477,578

17,584 17,258 17,472 8,469 10,542 10,473
292,550 295,724 230,704 245,369 242,753 244,642

7,298,989 8,920,388 5,903,831 4,781,843 5,014,750 4,678,797
3,458,751 4,586,480 1,862,749 881,109 1,207,625 1,207,039
3,540,042 4,828,939 1,862,749 - -( 2) -

9,946 76,718 77,348 68,593 75,273 65,628
3,468,697 4,663,198 1,940,097 949,702 1,282,898 1,272,667
3,549,988 4,905,657 1,940,097 - -( 2) -

3,822,605 4,270,711 3,984,091 3,853,993 3,731,852 3,406,130

3,401,313 3,503,603 3,484,733 3,483,333 3,482,273 3,454,273
309,074 237,724 235,640 235,552 236,492 233,183
317,173 713,485 223,602 10,157 (89,146) (169,741)
235,882 471,026 233,602 - -( 2) -

(204,955) (154,960) 127,312 212,147 189,429 32,205
- (29,141) (87,196) (87,196) (87,196) (143,790)

7,687 (13,521) (20,357) (21,852) 0 0
3,830,292 4,257,190 3,963,734 3,832,141 3,731,852 3,406,130
3,749,001 4,014,731 3,963,734 - - -

1
2 105
3 106 3 31



69

3. -

1 106
3 31

101  102  103  104  105
1,448,791
2,299,140

487,462
30

112,446
4,347,869

521,987
603,278

-
1,246

523,233
604,524

3,401,313
309,074
329,523
248,232

(148,409)

(66,865)

-

-
3,824,636
3,743,345

1 101 102
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3. -

( 1) 106

1,989,504
847,351
134,726
272,745

70,594
336,877
318,261

-
-
-

318,261
( )( 2) 0.94

( )
( 3) 0.94

1 101 102

2
3
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4. -

( 1)
106

101  102  103 104 105
14,172,686

1,782,320
336,900
125,882
126,809
335,973
310,448

-
-
-

310,448
( )( 2) 0.94

( )( 3) 0.94
1 101 102

2
3

100
101
102
103
104
105
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( ) -

1

106 3
31

101 102  103  104  105 �

%

11.27 12.88 10.67 10.21 13.63

786.02 915.68 872.25 868.27 856.64

(%)

291.41 252.92 224.05 185.5 171.61
246.06 206.09 168.61 127.85 125.89

49,392.14 174,040.33 (131,203.00) (118,913.00) (33.90)
1.78 6.44 5.01 5.07 5.14

204.58 56.7 72.82 71.95 71.07
1.93 4.69 5.03 4.41 4.17
7.27 4.49 4.96 4.04 3.85

189.53 77.88 72.51 82.84 87.57
8.16 3.58 2.75 2.34 2.61
0.37 0.37 0.28 0.25 0.27

% 6.1 10.32 (5.29) (4.88) (2.25)
8.75 11.74 (5.99) (5.45) (2.62)

(%) 10.16 14.9 (7.53) (6.83) (2.64)

16.37 27.58 (19.17) (19.88) (8.48)
2 0.96 1.38 (0.71) (0.63) (0.29)

34.8 27.42 (31.37) (55.84) (26.8)
(3.04) 48.4 (4.1) 191 (38.91)

4.37 1.65 (9.03) (5.26) (3.62)
13.65 12.35 (7.75) (4.69) (23.36)

1 1 1 1 0.94
:

1
2
3 :

1.
(1)
(2)

2.
(1)
(2)
(3)

3.
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(1) ( ) (
)

(2) 365
(3)
(4) ( ) (

)
(5) 365
(6)
(7)

4.
(1) ×
(2)
(3)
(4)

5.
(1)
(2) (

)
(3) ( ) (

)
6.

(1) ( )
(2)  ( )
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 ( )

1

106 3
31

101 102  103 104 105

%

47.52 52.27 32.86 19.86 25.58 27.20

622.71 742.79 746.7 767.97 785.72 726.95

(%)

184.23 174.94 274.57 456.25 354.16 326.92
146.18 154.26 232.65 392.09 295.87 270.25
19.31 35.17 (22.96) (60.29) (29.51) (73.43)

5.2 3.85 2.03 3.73 3.21 2.89
70.19 94.8 179.8 97.74 113.7 126.43
10.77 13.61 7.51 7.1 5.8 5.40

6.3 5.48 3.01 5.62 22.66 19.44
33.88 26.81 48.6 51.41 62.93 67.64
45.96 27.21 12.04 9.58 8.44 8.04
2.07 2.01 0.91 0.94 0.85 0.80

% 4.88 5.73 (3.33) (4) (1.97) (1.64)
8.54 11.2 (6.22) (5.57) (2.62) (2.26)

(%) 10.14 14.55 (7.48) (6.86) (2.52) (2.71)
2.24 2.77 (3.78) (4.32) (2.37) (8.33)

2 0.96 1.38 (0.71) (0.63) (0.29) (0.24)
(13.82) (5.17) 78.32 (14.64) (41.61) 22.47
(76.76) (99.9) (30.93) 30.73 13.5 134.18
(12.44) (7.28) 29.14 (3.2) (12.76) 7.55

40.47 27.72 (46.93) (17.34) 446.12 (9.09)
1.06 1.03 0.93 0.99 1.57 0.99

:1

    3 

1 O
2
3

1.
(1)
(2)
2.
(1)
(2)
(3)
3.
(1) ( ) (

)
(2) 365
(3)
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(4) ( ) (
)

(5) 365
6)
(7)
4.
(1) ×
(2)
(3)
(4)
5.
(1)
(2) (

)
(3) ( ) (

)
6.
(1) ( )
(2)  ( )
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( )

1

101  102  103  104  105
12.03

784.6

277.55

213.6

48,126.29

7.62

47.89

7.51

6.17

59.12

4.08

0.46

7.51

8.55

3.96

9.9

16

0.94

69.76

37.08

8.46

4.73

1
1
2

1.
(1)
(2)
2.
(1)
(2)
(3)
3.
(1) ( ) (
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)
(2) 365
(3)
(4) ( ) (

)
(5) 365
(6)
(7)
4.
(1) ×
(2)
(3)
(4)
5.
(1)
(2) (

)
(3) ( ) (

)
6.
(1) ( )
(2)  ( )
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 ( )

1

626.64

186.07

148.02

18.84

5.2

70.19

10.62

6.84

34.37

18.03

2.08

4.77

8.33

9.9

9.88

2.19

0.94

(8.27)

(78.7)

(7.08)

39.83

1.06
1

1.
(1)
(2)
2.
(1)
(2)
(3)
3.
(1) ( ) (

)
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(2) 365
(3)
(4) ( ) (

)
(5) 365
(6)
(7)
4.
(1) ×
(2)
(3)
(4)
5.
(1)
(2) ( )
(3) ( ) ( )
6.
(1) ( )
(2)  ( )
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( )

( )



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90

90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



115



116



117



118



119



120



121



122



123



124



125



126



127



128



129



130



131



132



133



134



135



136



137



138



139



140

14
0



141

14
1



142

14
2



143

14
3



144

14
4



145

14
5



146

14
6



147



148



149



150



151



152

15
2



153



154



155



156



157



158

15
8



159



160



161



162



163



164



165



166



167

16
7



168



169



170



171



172



173



174



175



176



177



178



179



180



181



182



183



184



185



186



187



188



189



190



191



192



193



194



195



196



197



198



199



200



201



202



203



204



205



206



207



208



209



210



211



212



213



214



215



216



217



218

21
8



219

21
9



220

22
0



221

22
1



222

22
2



223

22
3



224

22
4



225

22
5
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105  104

4,276,921 4,020,074 256,847 6.39 
484,534 507,931 (23,397) (4.61)
253,295 253,838 (543) (0.21)

5,014,750 4,781,843 232,907 4.87 
1,207,625 881,109 326,516 37.06 1
1,282,898 949,702 333,196 35.08 2
3,482,273 3,483,333 (1,060) (0.03)

236,492 235,552 940 0.40 
(89,146) 10,157 (99,303) (977.68) 3

3,731,852 3,832,141 (100,289) (2.62)
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:
( )

105  104  ( )
(%) 

4,233,675  5,055,627 (821,952) (16.26) 
44,860  28,461 16,399 57.62 

4,188,815  5,027,166 (838,351) (16.68) 

3,367,974  4,342,544 (974,570) (22.44) 
820,841  684,622 136,219 19.90 

812,878  937,641 (124,763) (13.31) 

7,963  (253,019) 260,982 103.15 

(95,772)  13,944 (109,716) (786.83) 

(87,809)  (239,075) 151,266 63.27 

11,480  (22,015) 33,495 152.15 

(99,289)  (217,060) 117,771 54.26 
(23,376)  83,043 (106,419) (128.15) 

(122,665)  (134,017) 11,352 8.47 

:

     
(99,289)  (213,442) 114,153 53.48 

     0  (3,618) 3,618 100.00 

1.

( )
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:

( )

105  104 ( )

(%) (41.61) (14.64) (184.22) 1 

(%) 13.50 30.73 (56.07)  

(%) (12.76) (3.20) (298.75)  

( )

(1) (2) (3)
( )
(1)+(2)-(3) 

1,890,745 322,869 -210,531 2,003,083

(1) :
(2) :

(3) :
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( )
105

105

( ) (6,144) 
4,188,815 
(87,809) 

( ) 0.15% 
( ) 7.00% 

7,957 
0.19% 
9.06% 
2,878 
0.07% 
3.28% 

1. : 5,079

2. : 6,144

3.

( )

105 Importadora 
Creative Vision Limiteda

( )

105
105 7,963

95,772 87,809
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( )

1.

262,611
2017

Q2

1

2.  Gaming NUC 
2.  Gaming NUC 

 NUC 

1.

 Intel
KBL CPU

64,400
2017

Q2

1.  Intel 
CPU KBL PC

2.
2.

3. 3.

1.
HOCA

12,500

2017
Q2~ 

2017
Q3

1.HOCA

2. 4G

 2.0 2.

3. 3.
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1.
HR70

 BR06  

34,300

2017
Q2~ 

2017
Q3

1.

2.
2.

3. 3.

1.

10,117

2017
Q2~ 

2017
Q3

1. 3C

2. 2.

3.

( )

( )

IT

(Solution 
Desiger Manufacture)

( )
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( )

( )

( )
1.

2.

( )

( )
( )

1.
2.

( )

( ) 1.
2.

( )

1.
2.
3.

1.
2.

1.
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105 12 31 :

Holco (BVI) Inc. 85.07
P.O. Box 957, Offshore
Incorporations Centre, Road Town,
Tortola, British Virgin Islands. 

USD51,230

Gold Fountain 
Limited 86.10

Scotia Centre, 4th Floor, P.O. Box
2804, George Town, Grand 
Cayman KY 1-1112. Cayman
Islands. 

USD17,754

( ) 89.02 76 30 NTD160,000

SHK 86.08
Unit 1405-1406, Dominion Centre,
43-49 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai,
Hong Kong 

USD50,001

SCG 79.07
17068 EVERGREEN PLACE
INDUSTRY, 
CA 91745 U.S.A. 

USD5,300

SCH 80.07 FRITZ-STRASSMANNSTR.5D-2533
7 ELMSHORN, GERMANY EUR2,677

SHUTTLE
93.01

7F,AIOISONPO BUILDING,2-8-11
SUMIYOSI KOUTOU-KU TOKYO
135-0002,JAPAN 

JPY100,000

( )
94.10 F3.82B1 USD1,750

SCA 98.12 48389 FREMONT BLVD STE 110
FREMONT CA 94538-6558 USD800

( )
99.08 289 913-914 USD1,000

(
) 99.12

200
USD7,250

( ) 100.06 1315 RMB12,000

SCC 99.11
SANTA CLARA 301 OF.2806 
HUECHURABA,SANTIAGO,CHIL
E

USD250

ATRON MALL 
INC 100.06 17068 EVERGREEN PL,CITY OF 

INDUSTRY,CA 91745 U.S.A USD197

1
2
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105 12 31

Holco (BVI) Inc. 5,123 100%
Gold Fountain Limited 17,754,886 100%

( ) ( )
: 16,000,000 100%

SHK 50,001,300 100%
SCG 30,000 100%
SCH 100%

SHUTTLE 2,000 100%

( ) 100%

SCA 0%

( ) 100%

(
) 100%

( )
75%

SCC ATRON MALL INC 
: 75%

ATRON MALL INC 197,500 100%
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( )

( )( )

Holco (BVI) Inc. 1,526,442 2,658,422 17 2,658,405 0 (47) 132,655 25,893.93

Gold Fountain 
Limited.  598,412 37,318 7 37,311 0 (295) (93,510) (5.27)

SHK 1,502,008 3,356,891 701,846 2,655,045 2,896,409 28,724  46,576 0.93

SCA( ) 0 0 0 0 0 (30) 458 -

SCG 186,662 200,135 131,000 69,135 427,989 (9,176) 2,682 89.39
SCH 171,495 166,234 67,417 98,817 642,715 13,394 11,880 -

( ) 160,000 95,848 122 95,726 0 (124) (44,351) (2,77)
SHUTTLE

34,658 46,706 29,855 16,851 105,812 5,394 3,959 1,979.71

( )
55,617 13,348 19,499 0 14,757 (43,034) (6,872) -

( )
32,010 30,456 1,011 29,445 6,201 (242) 1,120 -

(
) 215,745 82,121 206,918 0 99,404 (98,665) (103,887) -

(
) 57,125 429 429 0 0 0 0 -

SCC 5,440 3,284 103,230 0 0 (9,186) (9,186) -
ATRON MALL
INC 7,834 95 0 95 0 (25)  85,656 433.70

* 105/09/09
* 105/12/20
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